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Transport

Waka Whernua

22 January 1992

Mrs. Carole Lymburn,
82 Moa Road,
POINT CHEVALIER.

Dear Madam,

REFERENCE NO: 17821/92

Further to the above complaint we have concluded our
investigation. Regrettably, it appears that the wrong
registration number was obtained.

Accordingly, we are now closing our file.

Yours faithfully,

)5 20

R.G. Endicott-Davies,
Senior Sergeant (Staff)
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT — MORNINGSIDE,

. /‘/‘Q_C?/A 7/'0 U7 G/O/e- 4 mé)uff?
G/ f Oz %é”/ /2707/523677%, /

1 TAYLORS ROAD MORNINGSIDE

PRIVATE BAG ST LUKES AUCKLAND N.Z.

TELEPHONE (09) 815-0412 FAX (09) 815-0413




| Housing Corporatlon |
|Te Kaporeihana Whare|

Auckland Branch

Corner Lomne
angd Autland Slreet

30 January 1992 Privale Bag 92009
Auckland
Telephane {09) 377-4570
Mr Anthony Lymburn 3ﬁ?“wnwmﬁ
32 Cockburn Street
Grey Lynn
AUCKLAND

Dear Mr Lymburn

I refer to your letters dated 10 February 1992 and 17 March
1992 concerning your complaints against your mothers next
door neighbour Mrs Kaka of 80 Moa Road, Pt Chevalier and
apologise for the delay in replying.

These complaints have been investigated and we do not intend
on taking any further action at this stage.

Also as previously explained matters discussed at mediation
are considered to be confidential and therefore it is not

possible to provide you with any information on the matter
you requested. :

Yours faithfully

J A Buchanan (Miss)
Rental and Mortgage Manager
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| Housing Corporation |
[Te Kaporeihana Whare|

Reference: ‘ / Auckland Branch

Corner Lcrhe
and Rutland Slreet

30 January 1992 Private Bag 92009
Auckland
1 Telephone {09) 377-4670
‘_ Facsimile (09) 309-6752
Mr Anthony Lymburn DX 48
32 Cockburn Street
Grey Lynn
AUCKLAND

Dear Mr Lymburn

I refer to your letters dated 10 February 1992 and 17 March
1992 concerning your complaints against your mothers next
door neighbour Mrs Kaka of 80 Moa Road, Pt Chevalier and
apologise for the delay in replying.

These complaints have been investigated and we do not intend
on taking any further action at this stage.

Also as previously explained matters discussed at mediation
are considered to be confidential and therefore it is not

possible to provide you with any information on the matter
you requested.

Yours faithfully

J A Buchanan (Miss) :
Rental and Mortgage Manager

HOUSING CORPORATION OF NEW ZEALAND
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Relerence:

| Housing Corporation |
[Te Kaporeihana Whare|

11-9446~310 gunkland Branch
Comer Lorne

and Rulland Streel
Private Bag 52009
Auckland

Telephone (09) 774-670
Facsimile (09) 309-6752

~
l & e - Dx4

5 February 1992

Mr A Lymburn
32 Cockburn Street
Grey Lynn
AUCKLAND 2

Lecr.

!

Dear Mr Lymburn

MisS'Buchanan has asked me to reply to your letters of 15 January 1992
and 4 February 1992 respectively regarding your mother's tenancy at 82
Moa Road, Pt Chevalier.

As explained during the Mediation meeting with Miss Buchanan and Mrs
Stallworthy, anything discussed in a Mediation session is strictly
confidential and not to be disclosed at any other time.

Tt is therefore not possible to provide you with a written statement
regarding any subject that was discussed. :

The Avondale Police was contacted as per agreemeht and we have no
record of any complaints received from the date of Mediation.

Tt is unfortunate that the offer of alternative accommodation at 43
Seaview Terrace, Mt Albert was considered to be unsuitable by your
mother as it was in a nice and quiet neighbourhood and considered to
be a good offer.

The transfer application will be considered in fair relation to other

applicants as and when other suitable properties do be come availabe
and your mother will be contacted should a further offer be possible.

Yours faithfully

C Eé'ﬁzﬂigz_Thrs)' , : :

~Acting Rental Portfolio Manager

HOUSING CORPORATION OF NEW ZEALAND
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YOUR REFERENCE 5184
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0“%11 0 i

e

Auckland Area Health Board IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE QUOTE
Te Poari Oranga O Tamaki Makau Rau

Te Poar, o
ﬂpH 7113’7\13‘Ix

Address reply to officer whase
official title appears below signature.

PONSONBY COMMUNITY MENTAL HFALTH CENTER
13 MATDSTONE STREET

PONSONBY
) ~+
Telephoe 761 053
_ 761 054
FAX 360 1651

13 February 1992

Mrs Carole Lymburn,
82 Moa Road,

Pt. Chevalier,
AUCKLAND

Dear Mrs Lymburn,

I am writing in response to your request for information
about contact between Constable Mathieson and Ponsonby
Community Mental Health Centre staff.

I can confirm that Constable Mathieson discussed your
concern about neighbours with our staff as he knows we have
staff who can support people through periods of distress.
It was for this reason that Ponscnby Staff contacted you.

Please advise if I can be of any further assistance.

I have taken over the role of Manager from Ms Sorenson hence
the reply from me rather than her.

Yours sincerely,
M@\\A

ANNETTE SHEA,

LOCALITY MANAGER,

CENTRAL DISTRICT (NORTH & WEST)
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Auckland Area Health Board
Albert Plaza, 87-89 Albert St, PO Box 5546, Auckland I, NZ, Telephene {09) 774-750, Telegraphic address Hossorp, Telex No. NZ2624, Fax (09) 376-725
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23 March 1992

Superintendent MEARS
Internal Affairs
POLICE NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS

ANTHONY PAUL LYMBURN

1.

I have attached a copy of all documentation written by the
local Community Constable in respect of Mrs LYMBURN. It will

be noted that references to her son appear in some of the
documents.

Constable MATHIESON has made a brief comment about the:
mental stability of Anthony Paul .LYMBURN.

I have never met either Mrs LYMBURN or Anthony but I have
had both telephone and letter dealings with Mrs LYMBURN. I
have also had discussions with the Housing Corporation who
agreed to relocate Mrs LYMBURN because of difficulties that
she was experiencing in the neighbourhood. 1In the end, she

declined to accept the alternative accommodatlon and remains
at Moa Road. :

There has also been contact between the Police and Mental
Health Services reference Mrs LYMBURN. I was advised that

Mrs LYMBURN is not certifiable but that she does have a
known mental problem.

M A FIBBEB
Area Controller
AVONDALE




Police Complaints Authority

7th Floor Local Government Building, Telephone (04) 499-2050

114-118 Lambton Quay, Facsimile (04) 499-2053
Wellington. P.O. Box 5025, Wellington

REF: AFM/jw
26 March 1992

~Mr A P Lymburn

32 Cockburn Street
Grey Lynn
AUCKLAND

Dear Mr Lymburn

Since I last spoke to you I have reviewed the file held at
Police Headgquarters concerning your mother's complaint. I have
also received copies of all corregpondence, statements and job
sheets held by the Police at Avondale.

The position is clear. Your mother for some ftime has had a
running dispute with neighbours. Both sides make allegations
against the other. Police have responded to all complaints and
spent a considerable amount of time trying to assist your
mother and conciliate.

Chief Inspector Fibbes attended at your mother's property to
try and assist her but was ordered coff. He also arranged
alternative accommodation through the Housing Corporation but
vour mother declined this assistance.

I am satisfied that the Police have at all times acted properly
and that there are no grounds for complaint. I cannot advise

the Authority to take any action and I see little purpose in
further correspondence.

Yours faithfully

s
AF Maca{ji;g;///’

Senior Investigating Officer for
POLICE COMPLAINTS AUTHORITY




R R

EDWIN PAUL

GREY LYNN NEIGHBOURHOOD LAW OFFICE

510 RICHMOND ROAD, GREY LYNN PO BOX 78-045 AUCKLAND, NEW ZEALAND

PHONE 378-6085 e 378-4509, Fax 378-7796 .
Mr Eddie Paul{ LLB

Ms Nicola Ngawati; LLB

30 March, 1992

Mrs Carole Lymburn
82 Moa Road
PT CHEVALIER

RE: POLICE COMPLAINT

Please find enclosed our draft letter to the Police Complaints Authority. Please inspect
this letter and make any amendments where you consider necessary. Once
completed, please make an appointment to see the writer so the complaint can be
finalised.

Yours faithfully,

EY LYNN N URHOOD FICE

sl 2l




GREY LYNN NEIGHBOURHOOD LAW OFFICE

510 RICHMOND ROAD, GREY LYNN PO BOX 78-045 AUCKLAND, NEW ZEALAND

PHONE 378-6085 e 378-4509, FaX 378-7796 ) '
Mr Eddie Paul;'LLB

Ms Nicola Ngawali; LLB

31 March, 1992

Police Complaints Authority
PO Box 5025
WELLINGTON

DRAFIT

RE: CAROLE LYMBURN

We act for Mrs C Lymburn. She wishes to make a complaint about Police treatment
of her over several years, but particularly her contact with Constable Mathieson of the
Ponsonby Police Station. Please treat this letter as a formal complaint.

Mrs Lymburn states she has been subjected to a number of attacks from neighbouring
residents in her street. We refer to a copy of our client's letter enclosed dated 18
November 1991. Mrs Lymburn believes Constable Mathieson was either unwilling or
afraid to follow up those complaints when incidents of abuse and assault occurred
against Mrs Lymbumn as outlined in her letter of November.

Mrs Lymburn is also concerned at the manner in which her complaints have been
treated and the inconsistencies which have occurred as a result. We refer you to M
A Fife, Area Controller, Avondale. His letter of 4 July states at the last paragraph,
Constable Mathieson at no time discussed Mrs Lymburn with the Ponsonby Care
Centre. Yet on 13 February Mrs Lymburn received a letter from the Ponsonby
- Community Mental Health Centre stating at the second paragraph that Constable
Mathieson did in fact discuss her with the staff at the Centre. Copies of those letters
are enclosed.

Our client is of the view she is not receiving the protection from the Police sie is
entitled to and the Police do not take her formal complaints seriously. As a result of
this, a great deal of stress has been caused to our client and her son. Mrs Lymburn
is of the view that only a formal enquiry pursuant to the Police Complaints Authority
can resolve the problems she has experienced In dealing with the Police and
specifically, Constable Mathieson of the Ponsonby Police Station.

Yours faithfully,
GREY LYNN NEIGHBOURHOOD LAW OFFICE

IN PAUL
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PONSONBY COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTR

Auckland Area Health Board

13 MAIDSTONE STREET

GREY LYNN

Telephone 376 1053
376 1054

Fax 376 1054

15 April 1992

Mrs C Lymburn
82 Moa Road
Pt Chevalier
AUCKLAND

Dear Mrs Lymburn

INFORMATION REQUEST

YOUR REFERENCE ADM 001

IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE QUOTE
E

[}

Address reply to officer whose
official title appears below signature.

1 can confirm that Constable Brett Mathieson contacted Ponsonby
Community Mental Health Centre prior to 04-07-91.

The contact involved a request for support from this Centre during
what must have been a stressful time in relation to your

neighbours.

I hope you have found the support of this centre helpful.

Yours sincerely

I NN

Annette Shea
LOCALITY MANAGER

Auckland Area Health Board

Albert Plaza, B7-89 Albert St, PO Box 5546, Auckland 1, NZ, Telephone (09) 774-750, Telegraphic address Hossorp, Telex No. NZ2624, Fax (09) 376-725
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Relerance:

| Housing Corporation |
[Te Kaporeihana Wharel

11-9446-310 Auckiand Branch

Corner Lome

and Rutland Slreel
18 May 1992 Private Bag 92009

Auckland ’
Telephone (09) 377-4670
Facsimile (09) 309-6752

Mrs C Lymburn :
DX 48

82 Moa Road
Pt Chevalier
AUCKLAND

Dear Mrs Lymburn

As you are aware the Corporation tenancy situated next door
to you is vacant - No 80 Moa Road, Pt Chevalier.

We are however concerned to note that we have received a
complaint from our client that he was verbally abused by
you while he was inspecting this tenancy. As a result of
your actions he has declined allocation of this tenancy.

We require that you immediately cease this action as any
further complaints received like this will leave us no
option but to terminate your tenancy.

We point out that we expect neighbours to respect the

rights of others and provide a friendly and peaceful
neighbourhood.

Yours faithfully

J A Buchanan
Rental and Mortgage Manager

HOUSING CORPORATION OF NEW ZEALAND
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THE YELLOW BUS COMPANY

May 26, 1992

Mrs C. Lymburn
82 Moa Road

Pt Chevalier
AUCKIAND 2

Dear Mrs Lymburn

Further to your telephone conversation of Monday 26th May, I can confirm that
a staff member has spoken to the passenger concerned and requested that he
desist from any form of harrassment that he may be conducting against yourself,

I trust that this will resolve the matter and you remain a valued customer of the
Yellow Bus Company.

Yours faithfully

Transportation Auckland Corpbroﬁon Lid
111 Franklin Road, Private Bag 47901, Ponsonby, Auckland,
New Zealand. Phone 0-9-377 1990. Fax 0-9-302 1646 .

!

i
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LICENSED INVESTIGATORS

30 May 1992
CNO: 92/1201
FNO: 920604/01
Anthony Lymburn
32 Cockburn Street
GREY LYNN

TO: Professional Services

Trace occupants of
1 Deluen Place,
Point Chevalier.

Qur fee

$ 1875

$ 168.75

TAX INVOICE/STATEMENT NO: 739
GST REG NO: 50-969-967

ref: ji

P.0O. BOX 29179, GREENWOQODS CORNER, AUCKLAND 3, NEW ZEALAND
TELEPHONE (09) 579-6844 (3 lines) FAX (09) 525-5766



1Y)

2)

3)

4)

5)

The Baradene College Board of Trustees regards sexual harassment as a
serious offence and it will not be tolerated within the College community.

Sexual harassment is offensive, unasked for behaviour,
Sexual harassment generally occurs when a person is subjected to
unwelcome verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature.

It can include:

+ sex orientated jokes, cartoons, posters, pin-ups

+ offensive questions, comments, abuse, leering

+ unwanted, unnecessary, deliberate physical contact, touching and-
gestures :

+ questions and comments about private life

+ requests for sexual favours implying promises of favourable treatment or
threats of unfavourable treatment.

Sexual harassment can occur between:

¢ Individuals ¢+ Students
+ Individual and Group ¢+ Students and Adults
+ Groups +  Adulis

Sexual harassment is serious, and can be detrimental to one's work
performance, to learning, to job opportumnes as well as to self-esteem and
reputation.

All employees and students must be able to work, learn and be part of an

-environment that is free from sexual harassment.

The Board will ensure that all members of the college community are
informed of the nature and implications of sexual harassment, and will act
to reduce the risk of its occurrence.

All complaints of sexual harassment will be taken seriously, investigated
quickly, private and fairly,

%ok ok ok ok ko ko ok ok ok sk ok ok sk sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok o sk ok K o ko ko K % ok ok % ok
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GREY LYNN NEIGHBOURHOOD LAW OFFICE

.510 RICHMOND ROAD, GREY LYNN PO BOX 78-045 AUCKLAND, NEW ZEALAND

PHONE 378-6085 ¢ 378-4509, FAX 378-7796 Mr Eddie Paul; LB
' Ms Nicola Ngawali; LLE

2 June, 1992
Carol Lymburn

82 Moa Road
PT CHEVALIER

‘RE: POLICE COMPLAINT ‘

Please now find enclosed your Police complaint forwarded to the Police Complaints
. Authority.

Once we hear from the Authority we will report to you again.

Yours faithfully,
REY LYNN NEIGHB Q0D LAW OFFICE

. 2

EDWIN PAUL
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GREY LYNN NEIGHBOURHOOD LAW OFFICE

510 RICHMOND ROAD, GREY LYNN PO BOX 78-045 AUCKLAND, NEW ZEALAND

PHONE 3786085 e 378-4509, FAX 378-7796 Mr Eddie Paut LLB
Ms Nicola Ngawati, LLB

2 June, 1992

Police Complaints Authority
PO Box 5025
WELLINGTON

RE: CAROLE LYMBURN

We act for Mrs C Lymburn. She wishes to make a complaint about Police treatment
of her over several years, but particularly her contact with Constable Mathieson of the
Ponsonby Police Station. Please treat this letter as a formal complaint.

Mrs Lymburn states she has been subjected to a number of attacks from neighbouring
residents in her street. We refer to a copy of our client's letter enclosed dated 18
November 1991. Mrs Lymburn believes Constable Mathieson was either unwilling or
afraid to follow up those complaints when incidents of abuse and assault occurred
against Mrs Lymburn as outlined in her letter of November.

Mrs Lymburn is also concerned at the manner in which her complaints have been
treated and the inconsistencies which have occurred as a result. We refer you to M
A Fibbes, Area Controller, Avondale. His letter of 4 July states at the last paragraph,
Constable Mathieson at no time discussed Mrs Lymburn with the Ponsonby Care
Centre. Yet on 13 February Mrs Lymburn received a letter from the Ponsonby
Community Mental Health Centre stating at the second paragraph that Constable
Mathieson did in fact discuss her with the staff at the Centre. Copies of those letters
are enclosed.

Our client is of the view she is not recelving the protection from the Police she is
entitled to and the Police do not take her formal complaints seriously. As a result of
this, a great deal of stress has been caused to our client and her son. Mrs Lymburn
is of the view that only a formal enquiry pursuant to the Police Complaints Authority
can resolve the problems she has experienced in dealing with the Police and
specifically, Constable Mathieson of the Ponsonby Police Station.

Finally, we enclose a hand written letter from Mrs Lymburn detailing her complaint.

Yours faithfully,
EY LYNN NEIGHBOURHOOD FEFICE

EDWIN PAUL



CAROLE LYMBURN
82 Moa Road
Point Chevalier, Auckland 1002

18 November, 1991

New Zealand Police Station
P.O. Box 19-190
Avondale, Auckland

Atin: M.A. Fibbes
Area Controller

Dear Mr. Fibbes,

With reference to your letter of 23rd August, 1991, I wish to challenge various
points you are making.

You allege that you sent me a letter dated 4th July, 1991. I have received no such
letter. Perhaps you would like to forward me a photocopy, as I doubt a reply
was even prepared or sent. '

After I had sent yet another reminder to Ponsonby Station about my original
letter, dated 24th March, 1991, I received a phone call from Sgt Morris who said
they had never received any such letter.

I had anticipated this type of response, so I had all my letters registered. New
7ealand Post conducted an investigation and told me that 5gt Ross Palmer had
signed for registered article 433. I phoned Sgt Morris with this information and
he offered the excuse it had been 'misfiled’. I was told by him he would look into

it. Tindicated that I was not prepared to drop the matter and required a reply in
writing. |

Many weeks went by and I had still not had any reply to my first letter.

On July 19th, I sent yet another letter to bring the matter to the attention of Sgt
Morris and still he ignored me.

To recall your visit to my home:

In the morning, as I was preparing to go out, I received a phone call. No one
spoke when I answered. I concluded that someone was establishing whether I
was home or not.



A short ‘time later, you were knocking on my door. I had just taken a bath and as
I explained to you through the window, I was not fully dressed and that I still
preferred a written reply to my letter and would not settle for anything less. (Not
the usual Police procedure of avoiding the issue by briefly discussing it and then
refusing to do any more). As far as being ‘ordered’ from the property, you have
an unusual interpretation of being declined an interview. I never ‘ordered’ you
anywhere, just simply refused to open my door as I was in my dressing gown
and as [ told Sgt Morris twice before, wanted the matter settled in writing.

Our interview with Constable Mathieson deteriorated because he again refused
to take any action against the ones who were threatening me.

' My son did not ask him if he thought I was unstable.

I personally challenged him on this point because he had made insinuations
against my mentality on a previous occasion and I believed him to be freely
voicing his opinion to others. He admits in writing he holds this view of me.

I therefore challenge him now to prove it.

I reacted to him by stating I considered him to be a coward and I believed it was
casier for him to call me unstable than to face the vicious gang that was
tormenting me and threatening my life.

I had on a previous phone conversation to the Central Station been told by a
constable that Mathieson must have been 'frightened' to deal with these people
and I was merely endorsing his observation. The specific household I was
complaining about was defended by Mathieson as ‘a nice family'. This 'nice
family' on December 5th, 1990 accused my son and me of being sexually
involved and that both of us had the aids infection.

On 30th October, 1991, the woman from this house blocked my way on the street,
criticising me, abusing me and threatening me, and she spat over me saying, "I
hope you catch aids” and "I wish you would die, you fucking old bitch".

She used filth and vicious abuse at me all the way down the street to my gate.
She said that she could do anything she liked "because the police said you are
mental”. Phillip from the Ponsonby Care Centre accused Constable Mathieson of
trying to procure the appointment for me to see a psychiatrist whether he denies
it or not. Mathieson instructed him to call on me. This is now proved. I do not
wish to meet with you and a reconciliation with Mathieson is out of the question.
Mathieson is responsible for the trouble I am suffering along with my family.



- e

I have very strong reasons to believe he was instrumental in my being insulted
and banned from 3 Guys Supermarket, Point Chevalier. He knows Mr. Kerr, the
manager, and when I was complaining about the rude way I was being treated by
the staff, Kerr ordered me from the store saying,"We are sick of you", "We are
going to get rid of you", "You have been in Carrington", "If you come in here
again, [ will throw you out”, "The Police won't take any notice of you".

He was right. When I rang for help from the Citizens Advice Office, the police
refused to come down straight away. They arrived hours later.

My son interviewed Sgt Burgoyne and she told him the staff in the store had said
to her, "The woman couldn't have come from Carrington, she was too well
dressed." Kerr had told them I was from Carrington. Kerr taunted me in the
store by saying, “You've got nothing", and "Why don't you live it up™- Why
would a supermarket manager make such a personal attack on a customer when
she wanted a receipt for goods purchased before leaving the store?

On Tuesday 5th November, 1991, my son atrived to take me shopping and to
attend the dentist.

He walked up the street to observe a car parked in the drive of the woman who
spat over me, three houses up the street. He intended to check for the name of
the owner, as we still don't know who she is.

My son was abused as he walked up the street by Mr. Stevens from his kitchen
window, straight across the road. Then two women ran out of the house further
up and screamed and yelled in a frenzy, "Why are you taking the number"? We
endeavoured to get in the car and drive away, but they ran down the road and
pulled the driver's door open, and continued to threaten my son. He stood up
and grabbed the car lock bar for protection.

I moved around the car to be in support of my son and as I walked around this
woman attempted to push me over. My son intervened and pushed her away
and she fell on the ground. Then the Maori woman attacked him and two more
came running form the opposite-house, and they bashed and punched my son to
the ground. He swung the bar around to protect himself. I was nearly knocked
over in the skirmish and ran in to phone the police. They left it 5 minutes and
rang back from the Ponsonby Police Station to ask if they had any 'knives or
guns', treating it like a real joke. They did not arrive for at least half an hour.
They would not take a record of the event.



My son's glasses were taken by the Maori who spat on me and the police called
my son a liar. This Constable Mitchell said he was issuing my son with an official
warning. My son asked for it in writing and he refused.

Wednesday 6th November, I was disturbed with knocking on my door. I refused
to open it to someone saying they were the Police and they wanted to talk about
my son. It was the one who said we had aids and he screamed at me "You slut”,
“You prostitute”, "You whore", and "Last night five men came around here and
raped you". He was crazed and smashed my plants. The Maori woman held the
glasses up to me at my window and said, "Come out and get them or I'll smash
them". I refused. She smashed them out at my gate, I found a piece of the lens.
My son said it was from his glasses.

Detective Inspector Davies promised us on November 5th, 1991 to look into the
matter. He says now he has given it to Ponsonby. Ponsonby Station told my son
he was a liar and told him to 'get going'. They would not give him a complaint
form for insurance purposes when he called on 6th November, 1991. How long
are they going to try and pretend all this is not happening? '

Ponsonby Police may laugh and think it is a big joke. Not one person of the
dozens of intelligent people we have interviewed, professional people included,
think it is a joke.

It is your responsibility to do something and take action against these people.

Please advise urgently.

Dawle &f/mwww ,

(Mrs.) Carole Lymburn



% @ L /@ E | POLICE STATION

‘Nga Friritimana O Aotearoa

PO Box 19190
AVONDALE

~Phone 883052
Fax No 881622

4 July 1991

Mrs C LYMBURN
82 Moa Road
PT CHEVALIER

@? Dear Mrs Lymburn

Enquiries into the matters raised in your letter of 24.3.91 have
been completed. I can now reply to the matters which you raised.

Present at this meeting were you, your son, Constable MATHIESON
and a civilian office attendant.

Notes recorded during the meetlng indicate that you would not
lisien to reasoned explanations by Constable MATHIESON. Your
*conduct towards Constable MATHIESON became such that the office
attendant found it necessary to defend Constable MATHIESON. The
notes recorded satisfy me that there is no evidence that Constable
"MATHIESON acted improperly.

During the meeting, your son asked Constable MATHIESON if he
thought that you were unstable. The term was not defined.

@ Constable MATHIESON reports that he replied in the affirmative. I
find nothing wrong in Constable MATHIESON giving an honest opinion
in response to your son’s question.

At no time has Constable MATHIESON discussed you with Ponsonby
Care Centre.

Yours faithfully

\\\/_p

A FIEBES
Area Controller
Avondale

POL 77




YQUR REFERENCE 5184

Auckland Area H ealth Board IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE QUOTE
Te Poari Oranga O Tamaki Makau Rau

Address reply 10 officer whese
official title appears below signature.

13 MATDSTONE STREET

PONSONBY

Telephone 761 053
761 054

FAX 360 1651

13 February 1992

Mrs Carcle Lymburn,
B2 Moa Road,

Pt. Chevalier,
AUCKLAND

Dear Mrs Lymburn,

I am writing in response to your request for information
about contact between Constable Mathieson and Ponsonby
Community Mental Health Centre staff.

I can confirm that Constable Mathieson discussed your
concern about neighbours with our staff as he knows we have
staff who can support people through periods of distress.
It was for this reason that Ponsonby Staff contacted you.

Please advise if I can be of any further assistance.

I have taken over the role of Manager from Ms Sorenson hence
the reply from me rather than her.

Yours sincerely,

ANNETTE SHEA,

LOCALITY MANAGER,

CENTRAL DISTRICT (NORTH & WEST)
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Auckland Area Health Board
Albert Plaza, 87-89 Albert St, PO Box 5546, Auckland 1, NZ, Telephone (09) 774-750, Telegraphic address Hossorp, Telex No. NZ2624, Fax (09) 376-725
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Pol. 14

COMPLAINT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

File number (if available): Date reported:

¢« Iqg

Offence or incident:

Disciderly Bekhauioue fuveniie )
Complainant (surname first):

Yo Lyn Ruen / Coarole

Exhibits (if any) delivered to Police:

INI"OR\‘IATIO‘N"FUR COMPLAINANT

(1} Please retain this acknowledgement for insurance verification that the oz
. Fas been roported o the Police and for furtiw refoience. '
-_(“) The Police are pleased o pursue your compinitit but, depending ou cireuin-
-stances, m.!y not contact you again unless some positive information is paned

or special reasons emerge for doing so.

(3) Please promptly teport recovery of property ot any additional information 1o
the:
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it sationicis Sifice cranaraneinren ('lelcphonenumber)

(quotmg the file number it reoorded and the date you first reported the matter).
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R GREY LYNN NEIGHBOURHOOD LAW OFFICE

510 RICHMOND ROAD, GREY LYNN PO BOX 78-045 AUCKLAND, NEW ZEALAND

PHONE 378-6085 @ 378-4500, FAX 378-7796 e Eddie Paut; LB

Ms Nicola Ngawati; LLB

11 June, 1992
Carol Lymburn

82 Moa Road
PT CHEVALIER

RE: POLICE COMPLAINT

Please now find enclosed the Police Complaint Authority's reply to our letter of 2 June.
The Authority's reply is self explanatory.

In light of the Authority's advice it is my view you can take this complaint no further.
That being the case there is nothing further this office can do to assist in your ongoing
dispute with your neighbours. Accordingly, your file will now be closed.

Please find enclosed a note of our fee for our services since commencing this case

back in October of last year. We ask that the balance of $56.25 be paid just as soon
as possible.

Yours faithfully,
GREY LYNN NEIGHB H LAW QOFFICE

EDWIN PAUL




" GREY LYNN NEIGHBOURHOOD LAW OFFICE

) 510 RICHMOND ROAD, GREY LYNN PO BOX 78-045 AUCKLAND, NEW ZEALAND
PHONE 378-6085 @ 378-4509, FAX 378-7796 Mr Eddie Paul: LLB
Ms Nicola Ngawati; LLB

C Lymburn
In account with:

GREY LYNN NEIGHBOURHOOD LAW OFFICE
510 RICHMOND ROAD

GREY LYNN
BILL OF COSTS
DATE PARTICULARS AMOUNT

11.6.92 To:  OQur fee for receiving instructions,

: correspondence with New Zealand Police,
numerous telephone attendances with you
and Anthony, further attendances with
you and Anthony, inspecting documents
provided, preparing Police complaint,
reporting to you, all matters and
correspondence incidental thereto

To our fee: $50.00
Plus GST: $6.25
Total fee including GST. 56.25

E. & OE.
Examined per: éZﬂ,—H /é/

RECEIPT 175260 2 /1, 92
Received from, -
.| the sum of &“‘L‘Vl Sl\( dellan and
I fenty-Rve cents T
3
g
per \B\L\\ 0 Cheque | § 5@ 28
NEGHBOURHOOD LAW OFFICS Sl ‘ :
[ GREY msj Total |$ 515. 25 lj




Police Complaints Authority

7th Floor Local Government Building, Telephone (04) 499-2050
114-118 Lambton Quay, Facsimile (04) 499-2053
Wellington. P.O. Box 5025, Wellington

REF: JDD/Jjw

TR
5 June 1992 G649 JUR ﬁi&f1{f\

CEI U S
Mr BEdwin Paul  eessssee-sesoooomTonn
Grey Lynn Neighbourhood Law Office
P O Box 78045
AUCKLAND

Dear Mr Paul

re: CARQLE LYMBURN

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of 2 June.

My office wrote to Mr A P Lymburn, your client's son, on 26
March, a copy of which is enclosed. That letter briefly, but
succinctly, sets out the efforts which Chief Inspector Fibbes
has made in an effort to resolve the issues that are worrying
Mrs Lymburn. It is clear that every effort has been made to
resolve the matters which have been raised by Mrs Lymburn, but
to no avail. When the Chief Inspector is ordered off her
property when trying to effect a resolution of her concerns it
ig very difficult to know what other suggestions can be made.
Further, if alternative accommodation is arranged because Mrs
Lymburn is not happy with where she is living but then this is
also refused, once again one is left with the problem of what
possible further alternatives can be suggested.

You have taken issue with the fact that apparently Mr Fibbes
has made reference to the Community Care Centre in his letter
of 4 July and suggest that Constable Mathieson is misleading
your client and that likewise Chief Inspector Fibbes is also.
However, a cursory perusal of the two enclosures which you have
attached would not support the allegation which you have made.

You refer to Chief Inspector Fibbes' letter dated 4 July 1991.
In that he stated that:

"At no time has Constable Mathieson discussed you wWith
Ponsonby Care Centre.” ’ ’

That clearly was a statement of the positign as at 4 July 1991,
as I am sure you would accept. By letter dated 13 February
1992, some 7 months later, the Health Centre says Constable
Mathieson has discussed Mrs Lymburn's condition with the
Centre. The date of that letter appears to have escaped your
notice and its significance.



_2_

Senior Constable Mathieson is a Community Constable. Mrs
Anmette Shea, who wrote to Mrs Lymburn on 13 February 1992, is
the Manager of the Health Centre. Mrs Shea has explained that
her organisation and her staff are able to provide support for
people confronted with the problems confrenting your client.
Sadly., it does appear as though Mrs Lymburn rejects the offer
of support from the Health Centre; she refuses to accept the
assistance offered by Chief Inspector Fibbes; and she has
rejected outright the offer of the Housing Corporation to
arrange alternative accommodation. It appears to me from the

papers I have perused that Mrs Lymburn does not wish to be
assisted.

Yours faithfully

/| « o
ﬂ“t:i:i////f/)
J D Dillon

DEPUTY POLICE COMPLAINTS AUTHORITY




YOUR REFERENCE ADM 001

Auckland Area Health Board IN'YOUR REPLY PLEASE QUOTE

0,

Address reply to officer whose
official title appears below signature.

PONSONBY COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTR
13 MAIDSTONE STREET
GREY LYNN
Telephone 376 1053
‘376 1054
Fax 376 1054

15 April 1992

Mrs C Lymburn
82 Moa Road
Pt Chevalier
AUCKLAND

Dear Mrs Lymburn

RE: INFORMATION REQUEST
T can confirm that Constable Brett Mathieson contacted Ponsonby
Community Mental Health Centre prior to 04-07-91.
The contact involved a request for support from this Centre during
what must have been a stressful time in relation to your

neighbours.

I hope you have found the support of this centre helpful.
Yours Sincerely

Qe

Annette Shea
LOCALITY MANAGER

Auckland Area Health Board
Albert Plaza, 87-89 Albert St, PO Box 5546, Auckland 1, NZ, Telephone (09) 774-750, Telegraphic address Hossorp, Telex No. NZ2624, Fax (09) 376-725




. Police Complaints Authority P

7th Eloor Local Government Building, . Telephone (04) 499-2050
114-118 Lambton Quay, Facsimile (04) 499-2053
Wellington. P.O. Box 5025, Wellington

REF: AFM/JwW
26 March 1992

Mr 2 P Lymburn

32 Cockburn Street
Grey Lynn
AUCKLAND

Dear Mr Lymburn

gince I last spoke to Yyou T have reviewed the file held at
Police Headguartexrs concerning your mother's complaint. I have
also received coples of all correspondence, statements and job
sheets held by the Police at Avondale.

.The position 1is clear. Your mother for some time has had a
running dispute with neighbours. Both sides make allegations
against the cther. Police have responded to all complaints and
spent a considerable amount of time trying to assist your
mother and conciliate.

Chief Inspector Fibbes attended at your mother's property to
try and assist her but was ordered off. He also arranged
alternative accommodation through the Housing Corporation but
your mother declined this assistance.

T am satisfied that the Police have at all times acted properly
and that there are no grounds for complaint. I cannot advise
the Authority to. take any action and I see little purpose in
further correspondence. B

Yours faithfully

AF MacaListér
Senior Investigating Qfficer for
POLICE COMPLAINTS AUTHORITY




ACUNSED INVESTIGATORS

PEELER'S

15 June 1992

CNO: 92/1201
ENO: 920604/01

Anthony Lymburn
32 Cockburn Street
GREY LYNN

Dear Sir

RE: 81 Moa Road, Point Chevalier

As instructed, enquiries have been carried out and the current occupant is Ms Aner
Lorraine BROWN,

I hope this assists your matter. If there are any queries please do not hesitate to contact
the writer.

A note of our fees is enclosed.

Yours faithfully

3.

JOHN FLANNERY
PEELERS INVESTIGATIONS LTD

P.0O. BOX 29179, GREENWOODS CORNER, AUCKLAND 3, NEW ZEALAND
TELEPHONE (09} 579-6844 (3 lines) FAX (09) 525-5766
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| Houslng Corparation |
[Te Kaporelhana Whare|

Auckland Branch

Corner Lorne
and Rultand Streel

25 June 1992 Private Bag 92009
Auckland
Telephone (09) 377-4670
Mr Lymburn E;;(cs:;gule(og)mg 6752
32 Cockburn Street
Grey Lynn
AUCKLAND 2

Dear Mr Lymburn

I am enclosing a copy of the letter written to your mother

on 18 May 1992 by the Rental and Mortgage Manager - Janet
Buchanan,

I would suggest to you that as your mother is obviously so
unhappy in her present accommodation that she looks for
alternative housing in the private sector.

Yours faithfully

Stephanie Hill
Rental Manager




OFFICE OF THE

' Minister o Housing

25 June 1992

Mr A Lymburn

32 Cockburn Street
Grey Lynn
AUCKLAND 2

Dear Mr Lymburn

On behalf of the Hon John Luxton, Minister of Housing, I
acknowledge your recent letter about your housing situation.

Your letter has been placed before the Minister and you can
expect his personal reply in due course.

Yours sincerely

-

Alison Preston
Private Secretary

PARLIAMENT HOUSE, WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND FPh 471-9946




| Housing Corporation |
[Te Kaporeihana Whare|

Refarence: ) Auckland Branch

Corner Loing
and Ruiland Steeet

25 June 1992 Privale Bag 92009
: : Auckland
Telephone (09) 377-4670
Mr Lymburn gﬁyﬂmmmww
32 Cockburn Street
Grey Lynn

AUCKLAND 2

Dear Mr Lymburn

I am enclosing a copy of the letter written to your mother
on 18 May 1992 by the Rental and Mortgage Manager - Janet
Buchanan.

I would suggest to you that as your mother is obviously so

unhappy in her present accommodation that she looks for
alternative housing in the private sector.

Yours faithfully

Stephanie Hill
Rental Manager

HOUSING CORPORATION OF NEW ZEALAND
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NEW ZEALAND

CHILDREN & YOUNG PERSONS
SERVICE

15 July 1992

Mr A Lymburn
32 Cockburn Street
GREY LYNHN 1002

Dear Mr Lymburn
YOUR LETTER DATED 29 JUNE 1992 - MASON ADAMS

The notification received from your mother, Mrs Lymburn, on 11 June 1992
was investigated by Ms O'Neill. She discussed the problem with Mason
and his mother, Mrs Adams.

Mg O'Neill reprimanded Mason in front of his mother for his actions.
However in consultation with our Legal Services Section and Community
Constable, Matheson, it is clear there is no role with the Department's
care and protection function.

This Department will not be taking any further action as it is not a

matter for the Department of Social Welfare to take up. It may be
advisable for your mother to seek private legal advice.

Yours faithfully

izabeth Lovell-Smith
Supervising Social Worker
for Manager Care and Protection

AUCKLAND NORTH BRANCH

Private Bag 78-901. Grey Lynn, Auckland. 490 Richmond Rd, Grey Lynn, Auckland, NZ,
Tel09-376-1164 0r09-378-6535, Fax 09-376-5770



YOUR REFERENCE 5184
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§ % Auckland Area Health Board IN YOUR REPLY PLBASE QUOTE

~ g Te Poari Oranga O Tamaki Makau Rau

= Address reply to officer whose

. official title appears below signature.
AUCKLAND DRUG DEPENDENCY CLINIC
393 GREAT NORTH ROAD
GREY LYNN AUCKLAND 2
PHONE: 376-5272 FAX: 360-1766

21.687.92.
Dear M Lymburn,
Thankyou for your letters of June 22 and 14 July. 1 apologise for my tardiness
in replying.
Whilst I can appreciate the dilemma you and your mother are in, 1 am only able
to respond to your letter in a very general way.
The Auckland Drug Dependency Clinic 1s an cutpatient treatment service of the
Auckland Area Health Board., and as such, patlents must be able to receive
treatment here without fear of thelr circumstances being disclosed to others.
For this reason, [ am not even able to confirm to you whether or not the woman
you complain of s on our programme.
However, I am able to advise you in a general way. that all cllients on our
programme receive regular monitoring and counselllng. Naturally., we are not
able to control thelr behaviour outside of the clinic grounds.
Thankyou for bringing this matter to our attention.
Yours Sincerely,
Helen Warren,
Team Leader.

Auckland Area Health Board

Albert Plaza, 87-89 Albert St, PO Box 5546, Auckland 1, New Zealand. Telephone 0-9-774 7150. Facsimile 0-9-307 6725,
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PSRRI

added to

two-year term

A Mt Roskill man who was sentenced last week to
two years in prison on drugs charges had another six

months added to his jail term yesterday.

Gary Russell Chatterton,
aged 37, a secondhand fur-
niture dealer, appeared In
the Auckland District Court
for sentencing on charges
.of usin pssessing
temgesic tablets, pessessing
cannabls and allowing his
house Lo be used for a drug
offence.

He was also sentenced on
three assaull charges, two
counts of failing to answer
bail and one charge of pos-
sessing an offensive
weapor, namely a hasebatl
bat. -

Counsei for Chafterton,
Mr David McNaughton,
asked Judge P. J. Duncan to
sentence his client to con-

current jail terms on the
charges because he was al-
ready serving a two-year
prison sentence {ollowing
convictions for possessing
heroin and possesslng mor-
phine for supply.

The drugs charges arose
after police raided Chatter-
ton’s home in Lhe early
hours of May 27.

Two plastic bags contain-
ing cannabis and 27 tem-
gesic tablels were found in
a bedroom.

Three needles and syr-
inges and pieces of paper
showing a residue lay on a
table in the lounge.

Chatterton said he and
two [riends had been inject-
ing themselves with cacaine
earlier In the night.

Mr McNaughton sald
Chatterion — who pleaded
guilty to all of the chargés
— had been a drug addict
for 15 years.

He had assaulted a man
who had intervened during
a violent argument with his
wife and, on anather occa-
sion, -two youths who he
belleved had interfered
with his car.

Judge Duncan sentenced
Chatterton to prison for 12
months for allowing his
home to be used for the
drug offences, three months
for using cocaine and two
months-for each charge of
possessing temgesic tablets
and cannabis.

The sentences were to be
served concurrently with
the two-year term imposed
by the High Court at Auck-
land last week.

Concurrent jail terms of
slx months for each of the
assault -and offensive
wenpon charges and six
weeks for the failing to
answer ball charges were
ordered by Judge Duncan
to be served cumulatively

with the two-year sentence.




Heroin accused
- 3.1 JU%1939 HERALD"
fails to appear

A warrant has been Issued for a Sandringham man
charged with possessing heroin for supply, who failed to
appear in the Aucklang'DTﬂﬁuTCourt yesterday. _

" Gary Russell Chaiterton, a 37-year-old secondhand
dealer, was charged with possessing heroin (a Class A
drug) for supply on Aprit 27, ‘ )

He was aiso jolntly charged, with an unemployed
Stillwater woman, Diane.Elizabeth Sheen, 28, of pos-
sessing morphine, a Class B drug, for supply.

Sheen, who did appear before Judge C. J. Rushton,
faced an addltional charge of selllng morphine,

She was remanded on ball for a depositions hearing
on August 22. C : -]




Drug

At

A Mt Roskill man who
had been “bingeing” on.
drugs when police
rajded his house Hhas
been sent to prison for
two years.,

Gary Russell Chatterton,
aged 37, a secondhand fur-
niture dealer, appeared for
senlence in the High Court
at Auckland yesterday after
pleading guilty to charges
of posesslng heroin, and
possessing morphife for
supply.
© Mr  Justice Robertson
said that Chatlerion's life
had been bedevilled by
drug abuse, yet he allowed
-himself Lo become a link in
the network which supplied
‘| misery to other addicts.

binge :
ends

- in,prison

have no doubt that the
court must mark society’s
absolute condemnation of
any who feed the habit In
others,” Mr Justice Robert-
son said.

“You are, probably the
classic - example of what
drugs do to people. For
about 12 years diugs have
domlnated you...”

Chalterton was senlenced
to {wo years' jail on the
morphine charge, and a
concurrent term of three
monihs for possessing
heroin.

The sentence took into
account the four months the
defendant had " atready
spent in prison on remand,

Mr Davld McNaughton,
defence counsel, submitted
thai Chatterton had been on
a two-week- drug . “binge”
when poiice searched his
fiome.

Mr McNaughton said that
the drug binge followed the
breakdown of -the defend-

ant’s marrlage, and came
after almost two years on a
melhadone maintenance
programme.

It was whnile In such a
vulnerable 'state that
Chatterton - became in-
volved in a scheme to distri-
bute: morphine which. had
been brought to Auckland
from Glshorne by a wornan
friend. ]
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Drug offences

v [ 6

H
1 A Mt Roskill man admimﬁ‘&"&lice
! Who searched his house that he had been
tinjecting cocalne. '

Gary. Russell Chatteﬁon. aged 37, a
secondhand furniture dealer, told the
pollce that he and two friends had been

using the class A controlled drug.
H

Chatterton appeared in the Auckland
District Court yesterday and pieaded
guilty to charges of using cocalne, pos-
sessing temgesic tablels, possessing
cannabis, and allowing his house Lo be
used for a drug offence,

Judge C. J. Rushton convicted. and
remanded him in custody until Septem-
ber 14 for a probation report and sen-
ltence.

S S O O

< f”?/ecﬁ‘f’”?fy O Kl e

Chatterton denied a further charge of
possessing morphine for supply,

Sergeant George Fraser said the
police searched the defendant's house in
the early hours of May 27,

Two plastic bags containing cannabis
and 27 temgesic tablets were found in a
bedroom. ) ’

Three needles and syringes and
pieces of paper showing a residue lay on
a table in the lounge. .

The defendant said the tabiets were
for his own uvse,

He and two friends had been injecting
themselves with cocalne earller in the
night. ‘

Chatterton sald he bought the drug
from anether friend. :
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OFFICE OF THE

Minister of Housing

17 August 1992

Mr A Lymburn
32 Cockayne Street

GreyLynn
AUCKLAND

Dear Mr Lymburn

Thank you for writing to me with l¥our complaints about the Housing Corporation in
Auckland and the difficulties your mother has experienced with her neighbours.

You have made some very serious allegations about Corporation staff in your letter to me. I
am assured by the Corporation that its staff have certainly not made threatening telephone
calls to your mother. I am sorry if your mother is getting such calls and I would suggest that
if it hélppens again you should contact the Police. Telecom technology allows such calls to be
traced.

I have read of the difficulties that occurred between Ms Kaka and yourself. I understand
that Ms Kaka has now moved from your neighbourhood but that you are experiencing
similar difficulties with your new neighbour, Mr Tito. It seems to me that some of your
complaints are quite reasonable, but I understand that your neighbours have also
complained to the Corporation about yourself and your mother. You must understand that
it is very difficult to know who to believe. It does appear, however, that there are roblems
on both sides. I am advised that both Mr Tito and your mother have been advised of their
obligations to each other and to the Corporation, under the Residential Tenancies Act 1986.
I believe that it is important that f',lrlou do try to get along with your neighbours and that they,
in turn, treat you with respect. A further mediation may be worth considering.

The only other alternative, I'm afraid, is for your mother to consider moving to another
tenancy. I realise that you consider this to be unfair, but it may be the best solution. She is
obviously very unhappy living in Moa Road. If you would like to discuss this matter, then I
would invite 'you to contact your local Housing New Zealand neighbourhood unit. Staff
members will be pleased to assist you.

Yours sincerely

in Luxton
nister of Housing

PARLIAMENT HOUSE, WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND Ph 471-9946
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OFFICE OF THE

Minister of Housing

7 Qctober 1992

Mr Anthony Lymburn
32 Cockburn Street
Grey Lynn
AUCKLAND

Dear Mr Lymbﬁrn

On behalf of the Hon John Luxtoﬁ, Ministe? of Housing, I
acknowledge your further letter.

Your letter has been placed before the Minister and you can
expect his personal reply in due course.

Yours sincerely

W/MPV\/\«

Alison Preston
Private Secretary

PARLIAMENT HOUSE, WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND Ph 471-9946




OFFICE OF THE

Minister of Housing

28 October 1992

Mr Anthony Lymburn
32 Cockburn Street
Grey Lynn
AUCKLAND 2

Dear Mr Lymburn

Thank you for your further letter to me about the situation with your mother's tenancy and
her neighbours.

In view of the sentiments that you express in your letter, I have asked the Chief Executive of
Housing New Zealand to investigate the matters that you raise, and to then submit a full
report to me. I will write to you again once I have received this report and have had an
opportunity to consider it.

Yours sincerely

John Luxton
Minister of Housing

PARLIAMENT HOUSE, WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND Ph 471-9946




MEMORANDUM

To: Tony Black, Company Secretary/ General Counsel
From: Connal Townsend, Regional Manager, North West Region
Subject: Ministerial - Mrs C Lymburn, 82 Moa Road, Pt Chevalier

Pafte: 13 November 1992

S

I have personally looked into the concerns that Mr Lymburn has raised with the
Minister about his mother’'s tenancy. My conclusion is that Mrs Lymburn is not 2
suitable tenant, and that we should end her tenancy.

Our file is testimony to the fact that for a long time many experienced and capable
officers have borne the brunt of a continual stream of complaints and abuse from
Mrs Lymburn and her son. The efforts that have been made to resolve apparent
difficultics are documented in the attached file notes, which I recommend you take
the time to read. To cummarise them could not convey the genuine efforts made,
or frustrations felt by staff.

The option of having an independent patty assess the situation in order to provide
an impartial report was considered but not pursued. There would be nothing
gained unless Mrs Lymbutn was to accept the findings without question, and in
any case 1 considered the weight of evidence on our files did not justify the
expense that would be incurred.

My recommendation is that the Minister continue with the line that he took in his
letter of 17 August.

From our perspective, her behaviour is unacceptable and she is clearly unhappy in
her unit, and it is our intention to issue her with three months notice of
termination of the tenancy.

This will not be well received, and we will need to prepare for the onslaught that

is almost certain to occur. However, enough 18 enough, and the time has come for
the situation to be brought to a conclusion.

Connal Townsend

Encl.
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OFFICE OF THE

Minister o Housing

17 August 1992

Mr A Lymburn

32 Cockayne Street
Grey L;

AU

Dear Mr Lymburn

Thank you for writing to me with lgom complaints about the Housing Corporation in
Auckland and the difficulties your mother has experienced with her neighbours.

You have made some very serious allegations about Corporation staff in your letter to me. 1
am assured by the Corporation that its staff have certainly not made threatening telephone
calls to your mother. I am sorry if your mother is petting such ¢alls and I would suggest that

if it hippens again you should contact the Police. Telecom technology allows such to be
trace

I have read of the difficulties that occurred between Ms Kaka and yourself. I understand
that Ms Kaka has now moved from your -n;ifhbourhood but that you are experiencing
similar difficulties with your new neighbour, Mr Tito. It scems to e that some of your
complaints are quite reasonable, but I understand that your neighbours have  also
complained to the Corporation about yourself and your mother. You must understand that
it is very difficult to know who to believe. It does appear, however, that there are problems
on both sides. I am advised that both Mr Tito and your mother have been advised of their
'obli%iations to cach other and to the Corporation, under the Residential Tenancies Act 1986,

I believe that it is important that f\'r“ou do ury to get along with your neighbours and that they,
in turn, treat you with respect. A further mediation may be worth considering.

The only other alternative, I'm afraid, is for your mother to consider moving to another
tepancy. I realise that you consider this to be unfair, but it may be the best solution. She is
obviously very unhappy living in Moa Road. If you would like to discuss this matter, then |

would invite {ou to contact your local Housing New Zealand neighbourhood unit. Staff
members will be pleased to assist you. - ' R

Yours sincerely




OFFICE OF THE

Minister of Housing
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18 November 1992

Anthony Lymburn

32 Cockburn Street
Grey Lynn ‘
AUCKLAND 2

Dear-Anthony-Lymburn

-On behalf of the Hon John Luxton, Minister of Housing, I

acknowledge your recent letter about your mother's garden.

Your letter has been placed before the Minister and you can
expect his personal reply in due course.

Yours sincerely

Alison Preston
Private Secretary

PARLIAMENT HOUSE, WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND Ph 471-9946
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) |POLJCE

Nga Pirthimana O Aotearoa 158 Garnet Rd

WESTMERE
Phone 302 6510
Fax No 378-19569

3 December 1292

CO-ORDINATORS AND NEIGHBOURHQOOD WATCH AND SUPPORT
GROUP MEMBERS

HI,
Well it is that time of year again!

| apologise that | have not written the usual before Christmas
Newsletter. | have been busy moving house, combating health
problems and working as welll

- | take this opportunity to wish you and your families well over the
festive season. Remember to be sensible and take the usual
precautions with holiday arrangements. Be safe on the roads and do
not drink and drive! There is no fun in becoming a statistic.

Remember, | still need people to sit on a Pt Chevalier/Westmere
Neighbourhood Committee. Contact my office after 2 February 1993
to register your interest. Leave a message for Lois CALLENDAR and
she will contact you about the Committee and when it sits.

THANKS FOR YOUR HELP AND SUPPORT IN 1992.

MERRY CHRISTMAS AND A HAPPY 1993.

Regards,

Forehr=

Brent MATHIESON
COMMUNITY CONSTABLE
PT CHEVALIER/WESTMERE



2

VICTIM SUPPORT GROUP INC.

Central Police Station, Private Bag 92002, Auckland. Telephone 302-6538. Fax: 302-6515.

rer. 1207F
od . Dec . 292

pear (a0l |

We have been informed by the Police that you had a disturbing
incident recently. I am sorry this happened to you.

I am writing to offer you assistance or Jjust a friendly
confidential ear.

If you would like to talk to someone about this, please telephone
me at the above telephone number.

Yours sincerely,

Jenny Gillam,
Assistant Co-ordinator.
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Date 9 December 1992

To Tony Black
Company Secretary/General Counsel

From Geoff Matthews
St Lukes Neighbourhood Unit Leader

Subject Ministerial 134/92 - Anthony Lymburn

Anthony Lymburn 1s the son of our tenant Mrs C Lymburn, who lives at 82 Moa
Road, Point Chevalier. A recent Ministerial (125/92) covered similar ground. Our
report on that was sent 11 November,

This latest complaint relates to the land around the double unit. I have enclosed
photos and a sketch (not to scale) in which I have attempted to show the situation.

I have personally interviewed Mr Tito (tenant of the front unit) and am satisfied
that his intentions are no more than to bring some colour and life to the front of
his unit. To this end he had dug over some of the lawn, and was making
preparations to plant. Mrs Lymburn took exception to what he had done, and
trampled on the dug over area nearest her access path. As a result, Mr Tito has
decided not to proceed with his plans.

It seems clear to me that given normal relationships, the two parties would have
been talking to each other and this situation would not have arisen. However, from
reading the papers supplied with the 11 November report you will agree that this

s not a normal situation. \

The complaints about neighbours and staff have a familiar ring, and have been
well covered previously. I understand from Mr Tito that a petition has been
circulating the neighbourhood about the attitude of Mrs Lymburn towards other
residents. It is to be presented to the local Community Constable who has
apparently been told not to follow up the continual stream of complaints he
receives about and from Mrs Lymburn.

How the Minister replies to Mr Lymburn is dependent to some degree on his
response to the earlier representations. However, I would suggest that he could
clarify that the land in front of Mr Tito’s unit, defined as being the area to the
immediate j,eff of Mrs Lymburn’s access path, is his responsibility.,

r jH

Geoff Matthews

Encl.
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. OFFICE OF THE

Minister of Housing

14 December 1992

Mr Anthony Lymbumn
32 Cockburn Street
Grey Lynn
AUCKLAND

Dear Anthony Lymburn

Thank you for your letters of 30 September and 18 November about your mother’s tenancy.

I have read your letters carefully but in the end I do not think there is anything I can usefully
add to what I said in my letter of 17 August.

Yours sincerely

1

J oh'p Luxton
TER OF HOUSING




Parliament House

Telephone (04) 471 9999
WELLINGTON 1. phone (04)

22 December 1992

Mr Anthony Lymburn
32 Cockburn Street
Grey Lynn
AUCKLAND 2

Dear Mr Lymburn

Thank you for your letter of 8 December outlining the problems you have been having
recently obtaining Police assistance.

This matter has now been referred to the Minister's Office for his investigation and

reply. As soon as that is to hand | will contact you again.

Yours sincerely

Kt Fobsbe

Hon. Richard Prebble
MP for Auckland Central

Dictated by Mr Prebble
and signed in his absence:



Pol. 14

COMPLAINT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

File number (if available): Date reported:

WREE 29112192

Offence or incident:

ol SR — T GpIL A~ ) A
QLD

Complainant (surname first):

/\Wm 5 7

Exhibits (if any) delivered to Police:

LLEAKS K FavL oF  CioianIC

Name/Station of Police member who attended:

P.O. BOX 47-365
PONSONBY POLICE

INFORMATION FOR COMPLAINANT
(1) Please retain this acknowledgement for insurance verification that the offence
has been reported to the Police and for further reference.
{2) The Police are pleased to pursue your complaint but, depending on circum-
stances, may not contact you again unless some positive information is gained
o1 special reasons emerge for doing so.

3) Please promptly repart recovery of property or any additional information to
L P p P

the:
7755257
"""""" (Palice station/CIB Office) ST iephione m.mhe}')

{quoting the lile number if recorded, and the datc you [irst reported the matter),

11898G—1,000/11/BIMK,



